
V265
CDMA





 

Welcome

Welcome to the world of Motorola digital wireless 
communications! We are pleased that you have chosen the 
Motorola V265 wireless phone.

Camera Key

CLR Key
Clear entries, move
back through menus.

Menu Key

Volume Keys 
Adjust earpiece & 

ringer volume.

Smart/
Speakerphone Key
 Select menu items,  

set ring styles.

Voice Recognition 
Key
Activate speaker-
independent voice 
recognition. Record 
voice records &  
contacts.

Power/End Key
Turn phone on/off, 
end phone calls, exit 
menus.

                  5-Way 
  Navigation Key
      Scroll through 
menus & lists, set 

values. Press K key 
in center to select
  highlighted item. Accessory Port

Send Key
  Make & answer 

calls, view recently 
dialed calls.

Left Soft Key  
Perform

functions identified 
by left display 

prompt.
Right Soft Key  
Perform functions 
identified by right 
display prompt.

Microphone
1



2

 

Check It Out!

Feature Description
Take Photo Open the phone, press the camera key 

f to activate the camera, point lens at 
subject, press the camera key f or 
CAPTURE (+) to take a photo.

Send Photo Send the photo to a phone number 
Press STORE (+) > Send In Message.

Camera Lens
Take photos to send to 

others & use on your 
phone.

Headset Jack

External Display
View caller ID

& status icons.



 

Send 
Multimedia 
Message 

Send a multimedia message 
with pictures, animations, and 
sounds: 
Press S to scroll to U (Message 
Center), then > Create Message > New MMS Msg

Send Text 
Message

Send a text message: 
Press S to scroll to U (Message 
Center), then > Create Message 
> New Short Msg

Read 
Multimedia 
Message 

Read a new multimedia 
message or letter that you have 
received: 
Press READ (+).

Feature Description

032380o

032380o

032380o
3



4

 

Motorola, Inc. 
Consumer Advocacy Office 
1307 East Algonquin Road 
Schaumburg, IL 60196
www.hellomoto.com 
1-800-331-6456 (United States) 
1-888-390-6456 (TTY/TDD United States for hearing impaired) 
1-800-461-4575 (Canada)
www.motorola.com (United States) 
www.motorola.ca (Canada)
MOTOROLA and the Stylized M Logo are registered in the US Patent & 
Trademark Office. All other product or service names are the property of their 
respective owners.
© Motorola, Inc. 2004
The information contained in Motorola's user's guides is believed to be correct 
at the time of printing. Motorola reserves the right to change or modify any 
information or specifications without notice. The contents of Motorola’s user's 
guides are provided “as is.” Except as required by applicable law, no warranties 
of any kind, either express or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are made in 
relation to the accuracy, reliability, or contents of this guide.
Caution: Changes or modifications made in the radio phone, not expressly 
approved by Motorola, will void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
Manual number: 6809490A02-O



 

Contents

Getting Started . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
About This Guide  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Installing the Battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Battery Use. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Charging the Battery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Removing a Flip Cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Attaching a Flip Cover. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Turning On Your Phone. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Adjusting Volume  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Making a Call  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Answering a Call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Changing the Call Alert. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Viewing Your Phone Number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Highlight Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Taking and Sending a Photo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Sending a Multimedia Message . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Receiving a Multimedia Message. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
TTY Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Learning to Use Your Phone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Using the Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Using the 5-Way Navigation Key. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Using Menus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Entering Text. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Using the Handsfree Speaker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Using the External Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Changing a Code, PIN, or Password  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Locking and Unlocking Your Phone  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
If You Forget a Code, PIN, or Password . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
5



6

 

Setting Up Your Phone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47
Storing Your Name and Phone Number . . . . . . . . . . . .  47
Setting an Alert Style  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47
Setting Answer Options. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48
Setting a Wallpaper Image . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
Setting a Screen Saver Image  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50
Setting Display Contrast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Adjusting the Backlight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Hiding or Showing Location Information . . . . . . . . . . . .  52
Conserving Battery Power  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53

Calling Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Changing the Active Line  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Redialing a Number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Using Automatic Redial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Turning Off a Call Alert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Calling an Emergency Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Using AGPS During an Emergency Call . . . . . . . . . . . .  56
Viewing Recent Calls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
Returning an Unanswered Call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  58
Using the Notepad  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  59
Attaching a Number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
Calling with Speed Dial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
Calling with 1-Touch Dial. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
Using Voicemail. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  61

Phone Features. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
Main Menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
Calling Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  65
Messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  65
Contacts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
Personalizing Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70
Menu Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  77



 

Dialing Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Call Monitoring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Handsfree Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Data and Fax Calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Network Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Personal Organizer Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Security. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
News and Entertainment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

Specific Absorption Rate Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
7



8

G
et

tin
g 

S
ta

rt
ed
 

Getting Started

About This Guide
This guide describes the basic features of your Motorola 
wireless phone.

Optional Features
This label identifies an optional network or 
subscription-dependent feature that may not be 
offered by all service providers in all geographical 
areas. Contact your service provider for more 
information.

Optional Accessories
This label identifies a feature that requires an 
optional Motorola Original® accessory. 

Installing the Battery
You must install and charge the battery to use your phone.

CAUTION: Before using the phone for the
first time, read the Important Safety and 
Legal Information included in the 
gray-edged pages at the back of this guide.

032259o

032380o



G
etting S

tarted
 

Your phone is designed to use only Motorola 
Original batteries and accessories. 

Action
1 Press the release button 

on the battery cover.

2 Slide the cover back, 
then lift it away from the 
phone.

3 Insert the battery with the 
tabs toward the front and 
facing down.

4 Lower the battery cover 
onto the phone, then slide 
it forward until it clicks into 
place.
9



10

G
et

tin
g 

S
ta

rt
ed
 

Battery Use
Battery life depends on the network, signal strength, 
temperature, features, and accessories you use.

Always use Motorola Original™ batteries 
and chargers. The warranty does not cover 

damage caused by non-Motorola batteries and/
or chargers.

New batteries or batteries stored for a long time may take 
more time to charge.

When charging your battery, keep it near room 
temperature.

When storing your battery, keep it uncharged in a cool, 
dark, dry place, such as a refrigerator.

Never expose batteries to temperatures below -10°C 
(14°F) or above 45°C (113°F). Always take your phone 
with you when you leave your vehicle.

It is normal for batteries to gradually wear down and 
require longer charging times. If you notice a change in 
your battery life, it is probably time to purchase a new 
battery.

Contact your local recycling center for proper 
battery disposal.

Warning: Never dispose of batteries in a fire because they 
may explode. 

Before using your phone, read the battery safety 
information in the “Safety and General Information” section 
included in this guide.



G
etting S

tarted
 

Charging the Battery
New batteries are shipped partially charged. Before 
you can use your phone, you need to install and charge 
the battery as described below. Some batteries 
perform best after several full charge/discharge cycles.

Tip: You can safely leave the travel charger connected to 
the phone after charging is complete. This will not damage 
the battery.

Note: When you charge the battery, the battery level 
indicator in the upper right corner of the display shows how 
much of the charging process is complete. At least 1 
segment of the battery level indicator must be visible to 
ensure full phone functionality while charging.

Action
1 Plug the travel 

charger into your 
phone with the 
release tab facing 
up.

2 Plug the other end of the travel charger into the 
appropriate electrical outlet.

3 When your phone indicates Charge Complete, press 
the release tab and remove the travel charger.
11



12

G
et

tin
g 

S
ta

rt
ed
 

Removing a Flip Cover

Notes: 

• Do not use tools to remove a flip cover. Using tools to 
remove a flip cover will damage the cosmetic 
appearance of the phone.

• The flip cover is attached tightly to the phone. 
Considerable force is required to remove it.

Attaching a Flip Cover

Turning On Your Phone

Action
Insert your fingertip or fingernail 
into the slot at the base of the 
flip cover, then firmly pull up 
and lift the cover from the 
phone.

Action
Insert the tabs at the top of the 
cover into the slots at the top 
end of the phone, then push 
the cover down to snap it into 
place.

Action
1 Open your phone.



G
etting S

tarted
 Adjusting 
Volume
Press the up or down volume 
keys to:

• increase or decrease earpiece volume during a call

• increase or decrease the ringer volume setting when 
the home screen is visible (flip must be open—see 
“Adjusting Volume” on page 13)

• turn off an incoming call alert

2 Press and hold the 
power key for 3 
seconds.

The phone may 
require several 
seconds to power on.

3 If necessary, enter your 4-digit unlock code (the 
last 4 digits of your phone number) and press 
OK (+) to unlock the phone.

Action

Power
Key

Volume
Keys
13



14

G
et

tin
g 

S
ta

rt
ed
 

Making a Call

Tip: You can also close the flip to end the call.

Note: You must dial the phone number from the home 
screen. See page 26.

Answering a Call
When you receive an incoming call, your phone rings and/
or vibrates and displays an incoming call message.

Note: If the phone is locked, you must unlock it to answer 
the call.

Phone Flip Open

Action
1 Dial the number.

Tip: If you make a mistake, press the clear 
key C to delete the last digit. Press and hold H 
to clear all digits.

2 Press N to make the 
call.

3 Press P to end the 
call.

Action
1 Open the flip to answer.

2 Close the flip to end the call.

Press to 
send 
call.



G
etting S

tarted
 

Tip: To deactivate this feature, press M > Settings 
> In-Call Setup > Answer Options > Open to Answer.

Phone Flip Closed

Changing the Call Alert

Phone Flip Open
In the home screen, press the 
down volume key to switch to 
lower call alert volume, then 
switch to vibrate and, finally, 
silent alert. Press the up volume key to cycle back from 
silent alert to vibrate and then to the lowest alert volume 
setting.

Phone Flip Closed
Press the up or down 
volume key, then press the 
speakerphone key to scroll 
through the alert styles: Loud, 
Soft, Vibrate, Vibe & Ring, and Silent. The alert styles are shown 
on the external display.

Action
1 Press N to answer.

2 Press P to end the 
call.

Press to 
answer 

call.

Volume
Keys

Volume Keys

Smart/
Speakerphone 

Key
15



16

G
et

tin
g 

S
ta

rt
ed
 

After scrolling to the desired alert style, press the up or 
down volume key to save the setting and return to the 

home screen.

Viewing Your Phone Number
To view your phone number from the home screen, 

press M #.

While you are on a call, press M > My Tel. Numbers.



H
ighlight Features
 

Highlight Features

You can do much more with your phone than make and 
receive calls! This section describes some of your 
phone’s highlights.

Taking and Sending a Photo 
From the home screen, press the camera key f to 
activate your phone’s camera.

The active viewfinder image appears on your phone’s 
display.

MBACK CAPTURE

uyÉ(O \

1/143Msg

Press S right 
to lower 
contrast,
left to add 
contrast. 

Press S up
to zoom in,

down to
zoom out. 

Press CAPTURE (-)
to take a photo. 

Press M to
open Pictures Menu. 
17



18

H
ig

hl
ig

ht
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Point the camera lens at the photo subject, then:

Pictures Menu Options
When the camera is active, press M to access the 
Pictures Menu. The Pictures Menu can include the following 
options:

Press To
1 f

or

CAPTURE (+)

take a photo

2 STORE (+)

 

or

ERASE (-)

view storage options

If you choose to store the 
photo, continue to step 3.

delete the photo and return to 
active viewfinder

3 S scroll to Send in Message, 
Send to Online Album, Store Only, 
Apply as Wallpaper, or 
Apply as Screen Saver.

4 SELECT (+) perform the storage option of 
your choice

Option Description
Go To Pictures View pictures and photos 

stored on your phone.



H
ighlight Features
 Sending a Multimedia Message

A Multimedia Messaging Service (MMS) 
multimedia message contains 1 or more slides 
with text and embedded media objects (possibly 
including photos, pictures, animations, sounds, 

voice records). You can send the multimedia message to 
other wireless phone users and to other email addresses.

Note: You can send the message after entering a recipient 
phone number and the message text. You do not need to 
complete other fields.

Auto-Timed Capture Set a timer for the camera to 
take a photo.

Delete All Delete all pictures.

Pictures Setup Open the setup menu to 
adjust picture settings.

View Free Space See how much memory 
remains for storing pictures.

Adjust Contrast Increase or decrease 
contrast.

Capture Title Assign a name to a captured 
photo.

Press To
1 S scroll to U (Message Center)

2 S scroll to Create Message
3 SELECT (+) select Create Message

Option Description

032380o
19



20

H
ig

hl
ig

ht
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

4 S scroll to New MMS Message
5 SELECT (+) select New MMS Message
6 keypad keys, 

then OK (+)

or

CONTACTS (+), 
S, then 
ADD (+) and 
DONE (-)

enter a phone number 

open Contacts, then scroll to 
and select 1 or more existing 
Contacts entries

7 keypad keys enter slide text

To add another slide to the 
message, continue to the 
next step.

To insert a media object, go 
to step 8.

8 M open the menu to insert a 
new slide

9 SELECT (+) display a list of items you can 
insert

10 S scroll to New Page
11 SELECT (+) insert a new slide after the 

current slide

Return to step 2 to enter 
contents for the new slide.

12 M open the menu

13 S scroll to Insert

Press To



H
ighlight Features
 

14 SELECT (+) display a list of items you can 
insert

15 S scroll to Voice Record, Sound, 
New Page, or Quick Ext

16 SELECT (+) select the file type

17 S scroll through the files to the 
desired selection

18 SELECT (+) select and insert the file

Return to step 8 to add more 
media files.

19 OK (+) save all inserted files

20 S scroll to Subject
21 CHANGE (-) select Subject
22 keypad keys

or

QK.NOTE (+), 
then S and 
OK (+)

enter the subject

open the Quick Notes list, 
then scroll to and select a 
Quick Note as a subject

23 OK (+) store the subject

24 S scroll to Attachments
25 CHANGE (-) select Attachments
26 S scroll to Picture or Sound
27 SELECT (+) select the file type

28 S scroll through the files to the 
one you want

29 SELECT (+) select and insert the file

Press To
21



22

H
ig

hl
ig

ht
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

30 BACK (-) 

or

S, then 
SELECT (+)

return to the New MMS Message 
screen

add more attachments

31 S scroll to Priority
32 CHANGE (+) select Priority
33 S, then 

SELECT (+)
scroll to and select Normal or 
Urgent, then return to the New 
MMS Message screen

34 S scroll to Receipt
35 CHANGE (+) select Receipt
36 ADD (+) with Delivery Report highlighted, 

select it

37 SEND (+)

or

M 

send the message

send the message later, view 
message details, save the 
message in the drafts folder, 
or cancel the message

Press To



23

H
ighlight Features
 

Receiving a Multimedia 
Message

When you receive a multimedia message or 
letter, your phone displays the X (message 
waiting) indicator and a New Message 
notification, and sounds an alert.

Multimedia messages that you receive can contain 
different media objects:

• Photos, pictures, and animations are displayed as you 
read the message.

• A sound file begins playing when its slide is displayed. 
Use the volume keys to adjust the volume as the 
sound file plays.

Note: In a multimedia letter, you may have to highlight 
an indicator embedded in the text to play a sound file.

• Attached files are appended to the message. To open 
the attachment, highlight the file indicator/filename 
and press VIEW (+) (image file type), PLAY (+) 
(sound file), or OPEN (+) (vObject such as a Contacts 
or datebook entry, or unknown file type).

TTY Operation
You can use an optional TTY device with your phone to 
send and receive calls. You must plug the TTY device into 

Press To
READ (+) open the message

032380o



24

H
ig

hl
ig

ht
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

the phone’s headset jack and set the phone to operate in 1 
of 3 TTY modes.

Note: Use a TSB-121 compliant cable (provided by the 
TTY manufacturer) to connect the TTY device to your 
phone.

Note: Set the phone to level 4 (middle setting) for proper 
operation. If you experience a high number of incorrect 
characters, adjust the volume as needed to minimize the 
error rate.

Note: For optimal performance, your phone should be at 
least 12 inches (30 centimeters) from the TTY device. 
Placing the phone too close to the TTY device may cause 
high error rates.

Setting TTY Mode

ù When you set your phone to a TTY mode, it operates 
in that mode whenever the TTY device is connected.

Find the Feature M > Settings > Initial Setup

Press To
1 S scroll to TTY Setup
2 CHANGE (-) select TTY Setup
3 S scroll to the TTY mode

4 SELECT (-) select the TTY mode



H
ighlight Features
 

The TTY Setup menu can include the following options:

When your phone is in a TTY mode, the international TTY 
mode, the international TTY symbol, and the mode setting 
display during an active TTY call.

Returning to Voice Mode
To return to normal voice mode, select Voice from the 
TTY Setup menu.

Press To
Voice return to normal voice mode
TTY transmit and receive TTY 

characters
VCO receive TTY characters but 

transmit by speaking into 
microphone

HCO transmit TTY characters but 
receive by listening to 
earpiece
25



26

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

Learning to Use Your 
Phone

See page 1 for a basic phone diagram.

Using the Display
The home screen is displayed when you are not on a 
call or using the menu. You must be in the home screen 
to dial a phone number.

Note: Your home screen may look different than the 
display shown above.

The e (menu) indicator indicates that you can press the 
menu key (M) to enter the main menu.

Labels at the bottom corners of the display show the 
current soft key functions. Press the left soft key (-) or 
right soft key (+) to perform the function indicated by the 
left or right soft key label.

 

( O \ ruy É

Right Soft Key
Label

Date

Left Soft Key
Label

Clock

RECENT CONTACTS
6:35am

10/15/04

U

x
á



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

Your phone can display an analog or digital clock in the 
home screen (see page 76). While powered on in analog 
mode, your phone may not always display the correct time.

The following status indicators can display:

1. Coverage Indicator  

2. Signal Strength Indicator  Vertical bars show the 
strength of the network connection. You cannot make or 
receive calls when only the ! (no signal) indicator or ) 
(no transmit) indicator is displayed.

3. Roam Indicator  Shows when your phone is 
seeking or using another network outside your 
home network. 

4. Message Indicator  Displays when you 
receive a new message. Indicators can include:

 032419o

( O \ruy É2.    Signal
    Strength

1.

4.

5.

6.
Coverage

Message

Battery
Level

Ring Alert

3. Roam

RECENT CONTACTS

6:35am

10/15/04

7. AGPS 
ServiceU

x
á

032380o

032380o032380o
27



28

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  
When you enter a message, a number in this location 
shows the number of characters left on the current page 
(text message), or the message size (multimedia message 

or letter).

5. Battery Level Indicator  Vertical bars show the 
battery charge level. Recharge the battery when 

Low Battery displays and the battery alert sounds.

6. Ring Alert Indicator  Shows the ring alert setting.

7. AGPS Service Indicator  Indicates when AGPS 
Service is off (icon is grey), on (icon is white), or on and 
finding your location (icon is green).

Using the 5-Way Navigation 
Key
Use the 5-way navigation key (S) to scroll up, down, left, 
or right through the menu system. Press the K key in the 
center to select a highlighted menu item. 

r = text message t = voicemail 
message

s = voicemail and 
text message

y = loud ring z = soft ring

| = vibrate } = vibrate and ring

{ = silent



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

Using Menus
From the home screen, press M to enter the main menu.

Press S to scroll to and highlight a menu feature icon in 
the main menu. The following icons represent features that 

EXIT SELECT

Recent Cal ls

Right Soft Key
Perform right 
function.

5-way 
Navigation Key
Scroll through 
menus & lists. 
Press center to 
select 
highlighted 
items.

Left Soft Key
  Perform left 

function.

Menu Key
29



30

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

may appear in the main menu, depending on your service 
provider and service subscription options.

Selecting a Menu Feature
This guide uses the following format to show you how to 
select a menu feature, starting from the home screen.

This example shows that from the home screen, you must 
press M, scroll to and select  Recent Calls from the main 
menu, then scroll to and select Dialed. Press S to scroll, 
and the left/right soft keys to select the functions listed in 
the bottom left and right corners of the display.

Selecting a Feature Option
When you select certain features, your phone displays a 
list of items or options that you can select. For example, 

Menu 
Icon

 
Feature

Menu 
Icon

 
Feature

n Contacts s Recent Calls
U Message Center J Brew*
á Web Access h Media Gallery
w Settings f More
m Phone Info

* Optional network/subscription dependent feature

Find the Feature M > Recent Calls > Dialed



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

when you view the dialed calls list, you can select an entry 
and perform additional tasks on that entry:

• Press S to scroll up or down to highlight the 
option you want.

• In a numbered list, press a number key to highlight the 
option.

• In an alphabetized list, press a key repeatedly to cycle 
through the letters on the key and highlight the closest 
matching list option

• When an option has a list of possible values, press S 
left or right to scroll through and select a value.

• When an option has a list of possible numeric values, 
press a number key to set the value.

032421o

 

( +49rÑyÉ

Press 
VIEW (+)
to view details
of highlighted
option.

Press 
BACK (-)
to return to

previous
 screen.

Highlighted
Option

Press (M) to open sub-menu.

BACK VIEW

         Dialed
10) John Smith
 9) Lisa Owens
 8) Adda Thomas
 7) Jack Bradshaw

 
 

31



32

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

Entering Text
Some features require you to enter information. The 
following is a sample of a screen for Contacts entry 
information.

The message center lets you compose and send text 
messages.

( 8 yÉ

Press S
to view  

more 
options.

Entry Details

CANCEL CHANGE

Press CANCEL (-) to exit without making
changes. DONE (-) displays when you

enter or edit information.

Highlighted 
Option 

Press 
CHANGE (+) 
to enter or 
edit 
information.  

Name: John Smith
Category: General
No. :  2125551212
Type: Work

MCANCEL INSERT

uyÉ(O\
For indicator 
descriptions, 
see following 

section.

Flashing cursor 
indicates

insertion point.

Press M to  
open 
sub-menu.

Press
INSERT (+) to
insert a quick
note, picture, or 
sound.    

Press CANCEL (-) to exit 
without making changes. 

Msg 1/160
Ug Msg 1/160



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

Choosing a Text Entry Method
Multiple text entry methods make it easy for you to enter 
names, numbers, and messages. The method you select 
remains active until you select another method.

Press # in any text entry screen to select 1 of the 
following entry methods:

Alternatively, you can select a text entry method in any text 
entry screen by pressing M > Entry Mode.

Setting Up a Text Entry Method

Press M > Entry Setup from any text entry screen. Select 
Primary Setup or Secondary Setup, and choose:

Primary The primary text entry method (see 
below to set).

Numeric Enter numbers only (see page 39).

Symbol Enter symbols only (see page 40).

Secondary The secondary text entry method 
(see below to set).

iTAP Let the phone predict each word as 
you press keys (see page 37).

Tap Enter letters and numbers by pressing 
a key 1 or more times.

Tap Extended Enter letters, numbers, and symbols 
by pressing a key 1 or more times.

None Hide the Secondary setting (only 
available for Secondary Setup).
33



34

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

Using Capitalization

Press 0 in any text entry screen to change text case. The 
following indicators show capitalization status:

Text Entry Method Indicators

When you select the Primary or Secondary text entry 
method, the following indicators identify the text entry 
setting:

The following indicators identify Numeric or Symbol entry 
method:

Using Tap Method
This is the standard method for entering text on your 
phone.

U= no capital letters V= capitalize next 
letter onlyT= all capital letters

Primary Secondary 
g m Tap, no capital letters

h q Tap, capitalize next letter 
only

f l Tap, all capital letters

j p iTAP, no capital letters

k n iTAP, capitalize next 
letter only

i o iTAP, all capital letters

W = numeric method [ = symbol method



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

Regular Tap method cycles through the letters and 
numbers of the key you press. Tap Extended method also 
cycles through additional symbols as shown in the 
“Character Chart” on page 36.

In a text entry screen, you can press # to switch entry 
methods. If Tap or Tap Extended is not available as the Primary 
or Secondary entry method, see page 33.

When you enter text with Tap or Tap Extended method, the soft 
key functions change.

Press To
1 a keypad key 1 

or more times
select a letter, number, or 
symbol

2 keypad keys enter remaining characters

Tip: Press S right to accept 
a word completion, or * to 
insert a space.

3 OK (+) store the text

MCANCEL OK

Ug Msg
T

uyÉ(O\

Character 
displays at

insertion point.

After
2 seconds,
character is
accepted and
cursor moves to 
next position. 

Press OK (+)
to accept and
store text.  Press CANCEL (-) to delete

character to left of insertion point. 

1/159
35



36

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

When you enter 3 or more characters in a row, your phone 
may guess the rest of the word. For example, if you enter 
prog you might see:

If you want a different word (such as progress), continue 
pressing keypad keys to enter the remaining characters.

Character Chart

Use this chart as a guide for entering characters with 
Tap Extended method.

1 . ? ! , @ ' - _ : ; ( ) & “ ~ 1 0 ¿ ¡ % £ $ ¥    
+ x * / \ [ ] = > < # §

2 a b c 2

3 d e f 3

4 g h i 4

5 j k l 5

6 m n o 6

7 p q r s 7

8 t u v 8

9 w x y z 9

0 change text case, for capital letters 

MCANCEL OK

uyÉ(O\

1/143
Press S right
to accept 
Program, or 
press * to 
reject it and 
enter a space 
after prog.     

Ug Msg
This is a prog ram



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 
Note: This chart may not reflect the exact character set 
available on your phone. In a URL editor, 1 first shows 
common characters for that editor.

Tap Method Text Entry Rules

• Press a keypad key repeatedly to cycle through its 
characters.

• Press S left or right to move the flashing cursor to 
the left or right in a text message.

• The first character of every sentence is capitalized. If 
necessary, press S down to force the character to 
lowercase before the cursor moves to the next 
position.

• If you enter or edit information and do not want to save 
the changes, press O to exit without saving.

Using iTAP™ Method
iTAP™ software provides a predictive text entry method 
that lets you enter a word using 1 keypress per letter. This 
can be faster than Tap method, because your phone 
combines the key presses into common words.

* enter a space (hold to enter a return) 

# change text entry method (hold for default) 
37



38

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

For example, if you press 7 7 6 4, letter 
combinations that match your key presses display:

If you want a different word (such as Progress), continue 
pressing keypad keys to enter the remaining characters.

Entering Words

In a text entry screen, you can press # to switch entry 
methods. An indicator tells you which method is active 
(see page 34). If iTAP method is not available as the Primary 
or Secondary entry method, see page 33.

Press To
1 keypad keys 

(1 press per 
letter)

show possible letter 
combinations at the bottom of 
the display

2 S left or right  highlight the combination you 
want

MCANCEL SELECT

uyÉ(O\

1/143
Press S up
to accept
program.

Ug Msg
This is a prog ram

Press S right
to highlight 
another
combination.

Press SELECT (-) to lock
highlighted combination.

         Press
CANCEL  (+) 
    to delete
  last letter.

prog proh proi



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 If you enter a word your phone does not recognize, the 
phone stores it to use as 1 of your word options. When you 
fill memory space for unrecognized words, your phone 
deletes the oldest words to add new words.

Using Numeric Method
In a text entry screen, press # to switch entry methods 
until the W (numeric) indicator displays.

Press keypad keys to enter the numbers you want. When 
you finish entering numbers, press # to switch to another 
entry method.

3 SELECT (+) 

 
 

or

* 

lock a highlighted 
combination

You can press keypad keys to 
add more letters to the end of 
the combination.

enter the highlighted 
combination when it spells a 
word

A space is automatically 
inserted after the word.

Press To
39



40

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

Using Symbol Method
In a text entry screen, press # to switch entry methods 
until the [ (symbol) indicator displays.

Symbol Chart

Use this chart as a guide for entering characters with 
symbol method.

Press To
1 keypad keys 

(1 press per 
symbol)

show possible symbol 
combinations at the bottom of 
the display

2 S left or right  highlight the combination you 
want

3 SELECT (+) 

 
 

or

* 

lock a highlighted 
combination

You can press keypad keys to 
add more symbols to the end 
of the combination.

enter the highlighted 
combination

1 . ? ! , @ ' - _ : ; ( ) & “ ~ 1 0 ¿ ¡ % £ $ ¥    
+ x * / \ [ ] = > < # §

2 @ _ \

3 / : ;

4 " & '



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 
Note: This chart may not reflect the exact character set 
available on your phone. In a URL editor, 1 first 
shows common characters for that editor.

Deleting Letters and Words
Place the cursor to the right of the text you want to delete, 
and then:

Using the Handsfree Speaker
Note: You must open your phone’s flip to activate the 
speakerphone.

When you activate your phone’s integrated handsfree 
speaker, you can talk to the other party without holding the 
phone to your ear.

5 ( ) [ ] { }

6 ¿ ¡ ~

7 < > =

8 $ £ ¥  

9 # % *

0 + - x * / \ = > < # §

* enter a space (hold to enter a return) 

# change text entry method (hold for default) 

Action
Press C to delete 1 letter at a time.

Hold C to delete the entire message.
41



42

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

Press and hold the 
smart/speakerphone key 
to turn the handsfree 
speaker on or off during a 
call. A soft audio alert 
confirms activation/
deactivation.

When you turn on the handsfree speaker, your phone 
displays Spkrphone On in the home screen. The handsfree 
speaker remains on until you press the smart/
speakerphone key again or turn the phone off.

Note: The handsfree speaker is disabled when you 
connect your phone to a handsfree car kit or headset 
accessory.

Using the External Display
When the flip is closed, you can use the external display 
for the following:

• View time, date, and phone status information.

• Set phone alert styles.

• View message notifications.

Setting Phone Alert Style via the External 
Display
Your phone rings or vibrates to notify you of an incoming 
call or other event. This ring or vibration is called an alert.

Volume
Keys

Smart/
Speakerphone

Key



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

With the flip closed:

Viewing an Unanswered Call via the 
External Display
Your phone keeps a record of your unanswered calls and 
displays X Missed Calls in the external display.

Note: Because the microphone and earpiece are 
unavailable when the phone is closed, you must use a 
headset or other handsfree device with this feature.

Press To
1 volume keys scroll to Style
2 smart/

speakerphone 
key

select an alert style

3 volume keys return to the home screen

Press To
1 smart/

speakerphone 
key

view the received calls list

2 volume keys scroll through and select a 
call

3 smart/
speakerphone 
key

view the selected call
43



44

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

Changing a Code, PIN, or 
Password
Your phone’s 4-digit unlock code is originally set to 1234, 
and the 6-digit security code is originally set to 000000. 
Your service provider may reset these codes before you 
receive your phone.

If your service provider has not reset these codes, we 
recommend that you change them to prevent others 
from accessing your personal information. The unlock 
code must contain 4 digits, and the security code must 

contain 6 digits.

To change a code or password:

Locking and Unlocking Your 
Phone
You can lock your phone manually or set the phone to lock 
automatically whenever you turn it off.

To use a locked phone, you must enter the unlock code. A 
locked phone still rings or vibrates for incoming calls or 
messages, but you must unlock it to answer.

You can make emergency calls on your phone even when 
it is locked (see page 55).

Find the Feature M > Settings > Security 
> New Passwords



Learning to U
se Your P

hone
 

Locking Your Phone Manually

Unlocking Your Phone
Tip: Your phone’s unlock code is originally set to 1234. 
Many service providers reset the unlock code to the 
last 4 digits of your phone number.

At the Enter Unlock Code prompt:

Setting Your Phone to Lock Automatically
You can set your phone to lock every time you turn it off:

Find the Feature M > Settings > Security 
> Phone Lock > Lock Now

Press To
1 keypad keys enter your unlock code

2 OK (+) lock the phone

Press To
1 keypad keys enter your unlock code

2 OK (+) unlock your phone

Find the Feature M > Settings > Security 
> Phone Lock 
> Automatic Lock > On

Press To
1 keypad keys enter your unlock code

2 OK (+) activate automatic lock
45



46

Le
ar

ni
ng

 to
 U

se
 Y

ou
r 

P
ho

ne
  

If You Forget a Code, PIN, or 
Password
Note: Your phone’s 4-digit unlock code is originally set to 
1234, and the 6-digit security code is originally set to 
000000. Many service providers reset the unlock code to 
the last 4 digits of your phone number before you receive 
your phone.

If you forget your unlock code, try entering 1234 or the 
last 4 digits of your phone number. If that does not 
work, do the following at the Enter Unlock Code prompt:

If you forget your security code, contact your service 
provider.

Press To
1 M display the unlock code 

bypass screen

2 keypad keys enter your security code

3 OK (+) submit your security code



S
etting U

p Y
our P

hone
 

Setting Up Your Phone

Storing Your Name and Phone 
Number

To store or edit your name and phone number 
information on your phone: 

Shortcut: Press M # from the home screen to edit 
your name and phone number.

If you do not know your phone number, contact your 
service provider. To view your phone number from the 
home screen or during a call, see page 16.

Setting an Alert Style
Your phone rings and/or vibrates to notify you of an 
incoming call or to signal certain other events. This ring or 
vibration is called an alert. Your phone includes the 
following types of alerts: Ring Volume, Calls, Inbox, Voicemail, 
Alarms, Data Calls, Fax Calls, Ringer IDs, Key Volume, and Reminders.

You can define 5 groups of alert settings. These groups, 
called alert styles, include Loud, Soft, Vibrate, Vibe&Ring, and 
Silent. When you set your phone to use an alert style, the 
corresponding alert settings become active.

Find the Feature M > Phone Info 
> My Tel. Number

032380o
47



48

S
et

tin
g 

U
p 

Y
ou

r 
P

ho
ne
 

To select an alert style and specify its settings for specific 
alerts:

Setting Answer Options
You can use additional, alternative methods to answer an 
incoming call.

Find the Feature M > Settings > Ring Styles

Action
1 Highlight Style.
2 Press CHANGE (+).

3 Highlight the desired alert style (Loud, Soft, Vibrate, 
Vibe&Ring, or Silent).

4 Press SELECT (+).

5 Highlight style Detail.
6 Press CHANGE (+).

7 Highlight the setting you want to change: 
Ring Volume, Calls, Inbox, Voicemail, Alarms, Data Calls, 
Fax Calls, Ringer IDs, Key Volume, and Reminders.

8 Press CHANGE (+).

9 Set or modify the style as desired.

10 Repeat steps 7 - 9 for all settings you want to 
change.

Multi-key answer by pressing any key

Open To Answer answer by opening the flip



S
etting U

p Y
our P

hone
 

To activate or deactivate an answer option:

Setting a Wallpaper Image
Set a photo, picture, or animation as a wallpaper 
(background) image in your phone’s home screen.

Find the Feature M > Settings > In-Call  Setup 
> Answer Options

Press To
1 S scroll to Multi-Key or 

Open to Answer
2 CHANGE (+) select the option

3 S scroll to On or Off
4 SELECT (+) confirm the setting

Find the Feature M > Settings > Personalize 
> Wallpaper

Press To
1 S scroll to Picture
2 CHANGE (+) open the picture viewer

3 S up or down scroll to a picture/animation

Scroll to (None) to turn off the 
wallpaper image.

4 SELECT (+) select the image

5 S scroll to Layout
6 CHANGE (+) adjust the image layout
49



50

S
et

tin
g 

U
p 

Y
ou

r 
P

ho
ne
 Setting a Screen Saver Image
Set a photo, picture, or animation as a screen saver 
image.

The screen saver image displays when the flip is open and 
no activity is detected for a specified time period. The 
image shrinks to fill the display, if necessary. An animation 
repeats for 1 minute, then the first frame of the animation 
displays.

Tip: Turn off the screen saver to extend battery life.

7 S scroll to Center, Tile, or 
Fit-to-screen

Center places the image in the 
center of the display.

Tile fills the display with 
adjacent copies of the image.

Fit-to-screen resizes the image, 
if necessary, to fit the display.

8 SELECT (+) confirm the layout setting

9 BACK (-) save wallpaper settings

Find the Feature M > Settings > Personalize 
> Screen Saver

Press To
1 S scroll to Picture
2 CHANGE (+) open the picture viewer

Press To



S
etting U

p Y
our P

hone
 Setting Display Contrast

Adjusting the Backlight
Set the amount of time that the display and keypad 
backlights remain on, or turn off backlights to extend 
battery life.

3 S up or down scroll to a picture/animation

Scroll to (None) to turn off the 
screen saver image.

4 SELECT (+) select the image

5 S scroll to Delay
6 CHANGE (+) set the delay interval

7 S scroll to the inactivity interval 
that triggers the screen saver

8 SELECT (+) confirm the delay setting

9 BACK (-) save screen saver settings

Find the Feature M > Settings > Initial Setup 
> Contrast

Find the Feature M > Settings > Initial Setup 
> Backlight

Press To
51



52

S
et

tin
g 

U
p 

Y
ou

r 
P

ho
ne
 

Hiding or Showing Location 
Information

Your phone can use the automatic location 
information (ALI) feature to tell the network where 
you are physically located.

Limitations of AGPS 
Sometimes adequate signals from multiple satellites 
are unavailable, usually because your AGPS phone’s 
antenna cannot establish a view of a wide area of open 

sky. In these cases, the AGPS feature will not work. Such 
situations include, but are not limited to, the following: 

• in underground locations

• inside of buildings, trains, or other covered vehicles

• under any other metal or concrete roof or structure

• between tall buildings or under dense tree cover

• near a powerful radio or television tower

• when your AGPS antenna is covered (for example, by 
your hand or other object) or facing the ground

• when there are temperature extremes outside the 
operating limits of the phone

Find the Feature M > Settings > Location

Press To
1 S scroll to Location On or 911 Only
2 SELECT (+) select the setting

032380o



S
etting U

p Y
our P

hone
 

Even where location information can be calculated in such 
situations, it may take more time than usual, and your 
location estimate may not be as accurate.

Even where adequate signals from multiple satellites are 
available, your AGPS feature will provide only an 
approximate location, often within 150 feet (45 meters) but 
sometimes much farther from your actual location. 

The satellites used by your phone's AGPS feature are 
controlled by the U.S. government and are subject to 
changes implemented in accordance with the Department 
of Defense AGPS user policy and the Federal Radio 
Navigation Plan. These changes may affect the 
performance of your phone's AGPS feature.

Conserving Battery Power
Some networks and phones include a battery save 
setting to extend battery life. When this feature is 
activated, your phone automatically turns off the keypad 
backlight when it detects that enough ambient light is 
available.

Find the Feature M > Settings > Initial Setup 
> Battery Save
53



54

C
al

lin
g 

Fe
at

ur
es
  

Calling Features

For basic instructions on how to make and answer calls, 
see page 14.

Changing the Active Line
Change the active phone line to make and 
receive calls from your other phone number. 

Redialing a Number

Using Automatic Redial
When you receive a busy signal, your phone 
displays Call Failed, Number Busy.

With automatic redial, your phone automatically 
redials the number for 4 minutes. When the call goes 
through, your phone rings or vibrates 1 time, displays 
Redial Successful, and then connects the call.

Find the Feature M > Phone Info > Active Line

Press To
1 N view the dialed calls list

2 S scroll to the entry you want to call

3 N redial the number

032380o

032380o



C
alling Features
 

You must turn on automatic redial to use the feature. To 
turn automatic redial on or off:

When automatic redial is turned off, you can manually 
activate the feature to redial a phone number. When you 
hear a fast busy signal and see Call Failed:

Turning Off a Call Alert
You can turn off your phone’s incoming call alert before 
answering the call.

Calling an Emergency 
Number
Your service provider programs 1 or more emergency 
phone numbers, such as 911, that you can call under any 
circumstances, even when your phone is locked.

Note: Emergency numbers vary by country. Your phone’s 
preprogrammed emergency number(s) may not work in all 
locations, and sometimes an emergency call cannot be 

Find the Feature M > Settings > Initial Setup 
> Auto Redial

Press To
N or RETRY (+) activate automatic redial

Press To
either volume key turn off the alert
55



56

C
al

lin
g 

Fe
at

ur
es
  

placed due to network, environmental, or interference 
issues.

Using AGPS During an 
Emergency Call

When you make an emergency call, your phone's 
assisted-Global Positioning System (AGPS) 
feature can calculate your approximate location 
and help emergency service personnel find you. 

Notes: 

• This feature can work only if the emergency response 
center can receive and process location information. If 
you are concerned about whether your local 

emergency response center can receive AGPS 
location information, contact your local authorities.

• In order for the AGPS feature to work when 
making emergency calls, the service must be 

turned on. See page 52.

For best results, you should be located where your 
phone’s antenna can establish a clear view of the open 
sky. This allows your phone to access AGPS satellite 
signals. Even under good conditions, it may take 30 
seconds or more to determine your approximate location. 

Press To
1 keypad keys dial the emergency number

2 N call the emergency number

032380o



C
alling Features
 

This time increases and the accuracy of the results 
decreases with reduced access to satellite signals.

If your phone does not have adequate access to AGPS 
satellite signals, the location of the nearest cell tower in 
contact with your phone is automatically provided to the 
emergency response center. 

Because of the limitations of the AGPS feature, always 
provide your best knowledge of your location to the 
emergency response center, just as you would when using 
a phone without AGPS capabilities. Also, remain on the 
phone for as long as the emergency response center 
instructs you. 

Viewing Recent Calls
Your phone keeps lists of the calls you recently received 
and dialed, even if the calls did not connect. The lists are 
sorted from newest to oldest entries. The oldest entries are 
deleted as new entries are added.

Shortcut: Press N from the home screen to view the 
dialed calls list.

Find the Feature M > Recent Calls

Press To
1 S scroll to Received or Dialed
2 SELECT (+) select the list

3 S scroll to an entry

Note: < means the call 
connected.
57



58

C
al

lin
g 

Fe
at

ur
es
  

The Last Calls Menu can include the following options:

Returning an Unanswered Call
Your phone keeps a record of your unanswered calls, and 
displays:

• the T (missed call) indicator

4 N 

or

VIEW (+)

or

M 

call the entry’s number

view entry details

open the Last Calls Menu to 
perform various operations 
on the entry

Option Description
Store Create a Contacts entry with the 

number in the No. field.

Delete Delete the entry.

Delete All Delete all entries in the list.

Send Message Open a new text message with the 
number in the To field.

Add Digits Add digits after the number.

Attach Number Attach a number from Contacts or 
the recent calls lists.

Press To



C
alling Features
 

• X Missed Calls, where X is the number of missed calls

Using the Notepad
The most recent set of digits that you enter are stored in 
your phone’s notepad memory. This can be a phone 
number that you called or a number that you entered but 
did not call. To retrieve the number stored in the notepad:

Press To
1 VIEW (+) see the received calls list

2 S select a call to return

3 N make the call

Find the Feature M > Recent Calls > Notepad

Press To
N 

or

M  
 

or

STORE (+)

call the number

open the Dialing Menu to attach 
a number or insert a special 
character

create a Contacts entry with the 
number in the No. field
59



60

C
al

lin
g 

Fe
at

ur
es
  

Attaching a Number
While dialing (with digits visible in the display):

Calling with Speed Dial
Each entry you store in Contacts is assigned a unique speed 
dial number.

Tip: To see an entry’s speed dial number, press 
M > Contacts, scroll to the entry, and press VIEW (+).

To speed dial a Contacts entry:

Calling with 1-Touch Dial
To call Contacts entries 1 through 9, press and hold the 
single-digit speed dial number for 1 second.

Press To
M > Attach Number attach a number from Contacts 

or the recent calls list

Press To
1 keypad keys enter the speed dial number 

for the entry you want to call

2 # submit the number

3 N call the entry



C
alling Features
 

Using Voicemail
Voicemail messages that you receive are stored 
on the network. To listen to your messages, you 
must call your voicemail phone number.

Note: Your service provider may include additional 
information about using this feature.

Listening to Voicemail Messages
From the home screen:

The phone calls your voicemail phone number. If no 
voicemail number is stored, your phone prompts you to 
store a number.

Tip: Your service provider may also store your 
voicemail phone number as Contacts entry number 1. If 
so, you can press and hold 1 to call your voicemail 
number.

Press To
1 S scroll to U (Message Center)

2 S scroll to VoiceMail
3 CALL (+) call VoiceMail

032380o
61



62

C
al

lin
g 

Fe
at

ur
es
  

Receiving a Voicemail Message
When you receive a voicemail message, your phone 
displays the & (voicemail message) indicator and a 
New VoiceMail notification.

The phone calls your voicemail phone number. If no 
voicemail number is stored, your phone prompts you to 
store a number.

Storing Your Voicemail Number
If necessary, use the following procedure to store your 
voicemail phone number on your phone. Usually, your 
service provider has already done this for you.

Press To
CALL (+) listen to the message

Press To
1 S scroll to U (Message Center)

2 S scroll to Message Settings
3 SEELCT (+) select Message Settings
4 S scroll to VoiceMail No.
5 CHANGE (+) select VoiceMail No. to enter or 

change the number



P
hone Features
 

Phone Features

This section helps you locate features on your phone that 
are not described in detail in this guide.

Main Menu
This is the standard main menu layout. Menu 
organization and feature names may vary on your 
phone. Not all features may be available on your phone.
n Contacts

s Recent Calls
• Received
• Dialed
• Notepad
• Call Times
• Data Times
• Data Volumes

e Message Center
• Create Message
• Voicemail
• Inbox
• Outbox
• Quick Text
• Drafts
• Erase Messages
• Message Settings

J Brew*

á Web Access
• Web Browser
• Web Sessions

h Media Gallery
• Camera 
• Pictures
• Sounds

w Settings
(see next page)

f More
• Calculator
• Datebook
• Shortcuts
• Voice Records
• Alarm Clock

m Phone Info
• My Tel. Number
• Active Line
• Battery Meter
• Other Information

*Your service provider may use a 
different name for the Brew feature.
63



64

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Settings Menu
Ring Styles

• Style
• Style Detail

l Personalize
• Home Screen
• Main Menu
• Voice Dial Setup
• Color Style
• Greeting
• Wallpaper
• Screen Saver
• Sound Settings

U In-Call Setup
• In-Call Timer
• Answer Options
• MSG Alert

u Security
• Phone Lock
• Lock Application
• Restrict Calls
• New Passwords

Z Initial Setup
• Time and Date
• SpeakerPhone
• Auto PIN Dial
• Auto Redial
• Backlight
• TTY Setup
• Scroll
• Language
• Battery Save
• Contrast
• DTMF
• Hyphenation
• Master Reset
• Master Clear

j Network Options
• Current Network
• Analog Only
• Set Mode
• Service Tone
• Call Drop Tone

J Car Settings
• Auto Answer
• Auto Handsfree
• Power-off Delay
• Charger Time

S Headset
• Auto Answer
• Voice Dial

Ï Location
• Location On
• 911 Only

L Connection
• Incoming Call

Shortcuts
Change ringer alert:

Open flip, press down volume 
key to decrease volume, then 
switch to vibrate alert, then 
silent alert. Press up volume 
key to reset ring alert and 
increase volume.

Display my phone number:
Press M # (from home 
screen).

Go to dialed calls list:
Press N (from home 
screen).

Exit menu system:
Press O.



P
hone Features
 

Calling Features

Messages

Feature Description
Restrict 
Calls

Restrict outgoing or 
incoming calls: 
M > Settings > Security 
> Restrict Calls 
> unlock_code

TTY Calls Set up your phone for use 
with an optional TTY device: 
M > Settings > Initial Setup 
> TTY Setup

Feature Description
Send Text 
Message 

Send a text message: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then 
> Create Message  
> New Short Msg

Send 
Multimedia 
Message 

Send a multimedia 
message: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then 
> Create Message > New MMS Msg

Insert 
Objects In 
Text 
Message

While composing a text 
message: 
M > Insert

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o
65



66

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Use MMS 
Template 

Open an MMS template 
with preloaded media: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then 
> Create Message > MMS Template

Read 
Message 

Read a new text or 
multimedia message that 
you have received: 
Press READ (+).

Store 
Message 
Objects 

Go to a multimedia 
message slide, or highlight 
an object in a letter, then: 
M > Store

Quick Text Send or create a quick note 
message: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then 
> Quick Text

Sent 
Messages 

View sent messages: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then > Outbox

Received 
Messages 

Read received messages: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then > Inbox

Tip: Press M to perform various 
operations on the message.

Feature Description

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o



P
hone Features
 
Contacts

Drafts View messages saved in 
drafts folder: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then > Drafts

Erase 
Messages

Delete all messages or only 
messages from the Outbox or 
drafts folder: 
Press S to scroll to U 
(Message Center), then > Erase Messages

Feature Description
Create 
Entry 

Create a new Contacts entry: 
M > Contacts 
M > [New Entry] > Phone Number

Create 
Group 
Mailing List 

Create a group mailing list as a 
Contacts entry: 
M > Contacts 
M > [New Entry > Mailing List

Dial Number Call a number stored in Contacts: 
M > Contacts, highlight the entry, 
press N to call

Feature Description

032380o

032380o
67



68

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Voice Dial 
Number 

Dial a Contacts entry by saying the 
entry’s name: 
Press and release the voice key, 
then (within 2 seconds of being 
prompted) say “Name dial.” When 
prompted again, say the name of a 
Contacts entry.

Note: All Contacts entries are 
automatically stored as voice dial 
numbers. 

Digit Dial 
Number 

Dial a number by saying the digits in 
the number: 
Press and release the voice key, 
then (within 2 seconds of being 
prompted) say “Digit dial.” When 
prompted again, say the number you 
wish to call.

Note: You can use digit dial for 
numbers not stored in Contacts.

Set Ringer 
ID for Entry 

Assign a distinctive ringer alert to a 
Contacts entry: 
M > Contacts > entry 
M > Edit > Ringer ID > CHANGE  
> ringer name 

Set 
Category for 
Entry

Set the category for a Contacts entry: 
M > Contacts > entry 
M > Edit > Category > CHANGE  
> category name 

Feature Description



P
hone Features
 

Sort 
Contacts 
List 

Set the order in which Contacts entries 
are listed: 
M > Contacts 
M > Setup > Sort by > sort order

Set Primary 
Number 

Set the primary number for a Contacts 
entry with multiple numbers: 
M > Contacts > entry  > SELECT  
M > Set Primary > phone number

View 
Primary or 
All Numbers

Set to view only primary numbers or 
all numbers when viewing entries: 
M > Contacts > entry  
M > Setup > SELECT > CHANGE 
> All Contacts or Primary Contacts

Edit Entry Edit a Contacts entry: 
M > Contacts > entry  
M >  Edit

Delete Entry Delete a Contacts entry: 
M > Contacts > entry 
M > Delete

Copy 
Contacts 
Entry

Copy a Contacts entry to another 
location in Contacts: 
M > Contacts > entry 
M > Copy Entry > location number

Feature Description
69



70

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 
Personalizing Features

Using Voice Commands
You can place calls and access some menu options by 
speaking commands to your phone:

Copy 
Multiple 
Contacts 
Entries

Copy a Contacts entry to another 
location in Contacts: 
M > Contacts > entry 
M > Copy Entries > From(start):  
> location number > From(end):  
> location number > To(start):  
> location number

Action
1 Press and release the voice button on the right 

side of the phone.

Note: If Speakerphone is not already turned on and 
you want to activate it, press the 
smart/speakerphone key on the left side of your 
phone. You can then speak the commands 
aloud, and hear phone prompts played out loud.

Your phone displays Say a command.
2 Say 1 of the following commands:

Name Dial,  Digit Dial, Camera, Voicemail, Redial ,  Received
Your phone opens the corresponding menu or 
performs the corresponding action.

Feature Description



P
hone Features
 

To Place Calls

Advanced Voice Dialing lets you use voice commands to 
place a call:

• Use Name Dial to dial a Contacts entry by speaking the 
name of the entry.

• Use Digit Dial to dial any number by speaking the digits 
in the number.

Note: This feature recognizes only 7-digit, 10-digit, and 
11-digit numbers. It will not dial 3-digit numbers such as 
911. To make an emergency call, use the phone keypad to 
dial and send the number.

Action
1 Press and release the voice button on the right 

side of the phone.

Your phone displays Say a command and plays the 
same prompt out loud.

2 Say “Name Dial” or “Digit Dial.”

3 When prompted, say the name of the Contacts 
entry or speak the digits in the phone number. 

If the phone recognizes the name or number, it 
places the call.

If the phone asks you to repeat a name or 
number, say it again. If the name or number is 
not valid or not recognized, the phone does not 
place the call.
71



72

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Tip: When saying a number, speak at a normal speed and 
volume, pronouncing each digit distinctly. Avoid 
pausing between digits.

If the phone does not recognize the name or 
number, it displays a list of up to 3 names or 
numbers, asks, “Did you say ..., ” and highlights 
the first item in the list.

• If the item is correct, say “Yes” to place the 
call.

or

• If the item is not correct, say “No” to go to 
the next item.

or

• Press S to scroll to the correct item and 
press Yes (+).

or

• Press the voice button to exit the list and 
repeat the name or number.

If you reach the end of the list without confirming 
a listed item, the phone asks if you want to try 
again. Say “Yes” if you want to speak the name 
or number again. Say “No” to exit without 
placing a call.

Action



P
hone Features
 

To Adapt Advanced Voice Dialing to Your Voice

For most people, Advanced Voice Dialing works well 
without any initial setup. However, if the phone is 
frequently unable to recognize numbers correctly when 
you use Advanced Voice Dialing, you may be able to 
improve your results by adapting it to your voice.

Note: If the phone is used by several people, reset 
Advanced Voice Dialing to its original setting before 
proceeding. This ensures that you are not saving your 
settings over someone else’s.

Adapting Advanced Voice Dialing to Your Voice

Find the Feature M > Settings > Personalize  
> Voice Dial Setup

Action
1 Scroll to Adapt Digits.
2 Press SELECT (+).

3 Press START (+).

4 When the phone prompts you to say the 1st digit 
sequence, wait for the beep and then repeat the 
digits in a normal tone of voice.
73



74

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 
Tip: When adapting Advanced Voice Dialing:

• Choose a quiet place for recording.

• Wait for the beep before you begin to speak.

• Speak at a normal speed and volume, pronouncing 
each digit distinctly. Avoid pausing between digits.

• If you make a mistake while recording a sequence of 
digits, or if an unexpected noise spoils the recording, 

rerecord that sequence.

To Reset Advanced Voice Dialing

5 If the recording sounds acceptable (no mistakes 
or background noises), say “Yes” or press 
YES (+). 

or

If the recording is not acceptable, say “No” or 
press NO (-). When prompted to say the digits 
again, wait for the beep and say the digits again. 
The phone will prompt you to repeat this process 
with up to 12 additional sets of digits.

6 When the phone prompts, “More Adaptation?”, 
press YES (+) to continue or NO (-) to end the 
process.

When the adaptation process is complete, the 
phone will say “Adaptation Complete.”)

Find the Feature M > Settings > Personalize  
> Voice Dial Setup

Action



P
hone Features
 
Additional Personalizing Features

Press To
1 S scroll to Reset Digits
2 OK (+) reset Advanced Voice Dialing 

to the factory default

Feature Description
Ringer IDs Activate distinctive ringer alerts 

assigned to Contacts entries: 
M > Settings > Ring Styles 
> Style Detail > Ringer IDs

Ring 
Volume 

Set ringer volume: 
M > Settings > Ring Styles 
> Style Detail > Ring Volume

Keypad 
Volume 

Set keypad keypress volume: 
M > Settings > Ring Styles 
> Style Detail > Key Volume

Reminders Set reminder alerts for picture, text, 
or voicemail messages you receive: 
M > Settings > Ring Styles 
> Style Detail > Reminders

Message 
Alerts

Set whether or not you are alerted to 
messages received during a call: 
M > Settings > In-Call Setup  
> MSG Alert
75



76

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Greeting Change the greeting that 
appears when you turn on 
your phone: 
M > Settings > Personalize 
> Greeting

Display Text Set home screen text to be left 
justified or centered in the display: 
M > Settings > Personalize 
> Home Screen > Layout

Clock View Display an analog clock or digital 
time readout in the home screen: 
M > Settings > Personalize 
> Home Screen > Clock

Menu View Display the main menu as graphic 
icons or as a text-based list: 
M > Settings > Personalize > Main Menu 
> View

Main Menu Reorder your phone’s main menu: 
M > Settings > Personalize > Main Menu 
> Reorder

Show or 
Hide Menu 
Icons 

Show or hide menu feature icons in 
the home screen: 
M > Settings > Personalize 
> Home Screen > Home Keys > Icons

Change Soft 
Keys

Change soft key labels and menu 
feature icons in the home screen: 
M > Settings > Personalize  
> Home Screen > Home Keys  
> Left Soft Key or Right Soft Key

Feature Description

032380o



P
hone Features
 
Menu Features

Shortcuts Create a shortcut to a 
menu item: 
Highlight the menu item, 
then press and hold M.

Select a shortcut: 
M > More > Shortcuts 
> shortcut name

Feature Description
Language Set menu language: 

M > Settings > Initial Setup > Language
Scroll Set the highlight bar to stop or wrap 

around in menu lists: 
M > Settings > Initial Setup > Scroll

Master 
Reset 

Reset all options except unlock code, 
security code, and lifetime timer: 
M > Settings > Initial Setup > Master Reset

Master 
Clear 

Reset all options except unlock code, 
security code, and lifetime timer, and 
clear all user settings and entries: 
M > Settings > Initial Setup > Master Clear

Note: Master Clear erases all of your 
Contacts entries.

Feature Description

032380o
77



78

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Dialing Features

Call Monitoring
Network connection time is the elapsed time from the 
moment you connect to your service provider's network to 
the moment you end the call by pressing O. This time 
includes busy signals and ringing.

The amount of network connection time you track on 
your resettable timer may not equal the amount of 
time for which you are billed by your service 

Feature Description
Auto PIN 
Dial

Automatically dial an authenticating 
PIN code for outgoing calls: 
M > Settings > Initial Setup  
> Auto PIN Dial

DTMF 
Tones 

Activate DTMF tones: 
M > Settings > Initial Setup > DTMF

Send DTMF tones during a call: 
Press number keys.

Send stored numbers as DTMF tones 
during a call: 
Highlight a number in the Contacts or 
recent calls lists, then press 
M > Send Tones.



P
hone Features
 

provider. For billing information, please contact your 
service provider directly.

Handsfree Features
Note: The use of wireless devices and their accessories 
may be prohibited or restricted in certain areas. Always 
obey the laws and regulations on the use of these 
products.

Feature Description
Call Times View call timers: 

M > Recent Calls > Call  Times

In-Call 
Timer

Display time or cost 
information during a call: 
M > Settings > In-Call Setup 
> In-Call  Timer

Data 
Times 

View data call timers: 
M > Recent Calls > Data Times

Data 
Volumes 

View data volume meters: 
M > Recent Calls > Data Volumes

Feature Description
Accessory 
Volume 
Settings  
(car kit or 
headset)

Adjust volume levels of car 
kit accessory: 
During an active call, press 
your phone’s up or down 
volume keys.

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o
79



80

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

External 
Speaker- 
phone 

Activate a connected 
external speakerphone 
during a call: 
Press the speakerphone 
button on the left side of the phone.

Auto 
Answer 
(car kit or 
headset)

Automatically answer calls 
when connected to a car kit 
or headset: 
M > Settings > Car Settings or 
Headset > Auto Answer

Voice Dial 
(headset)

Enable voice dial with 
headset send/end key: 
M > Settings > Headset 
> Voice Dial

Auto 
Handsfree 
(car kit)

Automatically route calls to a 
car kit when connected: 
M > Settings > Car Settings  
> Auto Handsfree

Power-Off 
Delay 
(car kit)

Set the phone to stay on for 
a period of time after the 
ignition is switched off: 
M > Settings > Car Settings  
> Power-off Delay

Charger 
Time 
(car kit)

Charge your phone for a 
period of time after the 
ignition is switched off: 
M > Settings > Car Settings  
> Charger Time

Feature Description



P
hone Features
 

Data and Fax Calls

Network Features

Feature Description
Send Data 
or Fax 

Connect your phone to the 
device, then place the call 
through the device application.

Receive 
Data or 
Fax 

Connect your phone to the 
device, then answer the call 
through the device application.

Talk Then 
Fax 

Connect your phone to the 
device, enter the number, 
press M > Dialing Menu 
> Talk Then Fax, then press N to 
make the call.

Feature Description
Network 
Settings 

View network information and 
adjust network settings: 
M > Settings > Network Options

032380o
81



82

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

Personal Organizer Features
Feature Description
Add 
Datebook 
Event 

Add an event to the 
datebook: 
M > More > Datebook 
> day K 
> New

View 
Datebook 
Event 

View or edit event details: 
M > More > Datebook 
> day K 
> event > VIEW (+)

Event 
Reminder 

View event reminder: 
VIEW (+)

Dismiss event reminder: 
EXIT (-)

Copy 
Datebook 
Event

Copy a datebook event to 
date and/or time: 
M > More > Datebook 
> day K > event K 
M > Copy

Set Alarm Set an alarm: 
M > More > Alarm Clock

Turn Off 
Alarm 

Turn off alarm: 
Press DISABLE (-) or O.

Set 8-minute delay: 
Press SNOOZE (+).

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o



P
hone Features
 

Security

Create 
Voice 
Record

Create a voice record: 
Press and hold voice key, 
speak into the phone, release 
voice key when finished 
speaking.

Note: Recording phone calls is subject 
to varying state and federal laws 
regarding privacy and recording of 
conversations.

Play Voice 
Record

Play back a voice record: 
M > More > Voice Records 
> voice record

Calculator Calculate numbers: 
M > More > Calculator

Currency 
Converter 

Convert currency: 
M > More > Calculator  
M > Exchange Rate

Enter exchange rate, press OK (+), 
enter amount, press 
M > Convert Currency.

Feature Description
Lock 
Application 

Lock phone applications: 
M > Settings > Security 
> Lock Application

Feature Description

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o
83



84

P
ho

ne
 F

ea
tu

re
s

 

News and Entertainment
Feature Description
Launch 
Micro- 
Browser 

Start a micro-browser 
session: 
M > Web Access  
> Web Browser

Web 
Sessions 

Select or create a Web 
session: 
M > Web Access  
> Web Sessions

Download 
Game or 
Application

Download a Brew game or 
application: 
M > Brew > Brew Shop, 
press START (+), select 
category, select application, select 
pricing option. Normal airtime 
and/or carrier usage charges apply.

Your service provider may use a 
different name for the Brew feature.

Launch 
Game or 
Application

Launch a Brew game or 
application: 
M > Brew > application

Manage 
Pictures 

Manage pictures and 
animations: 
M > Media Gallery  
> Pictures

Manage 
Sounds 

Manage ring tones, sounds that you 
have composed or downloaded: 
M > Media Gallery > Sounds

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o

032380o



 

Specific Absorption Rate Data

The model wireless phone meets the government’s requirements for 
exposure to radio waves. 

Your wireless phone is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is designed and 
manufactured not to exceed limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) 
energy set by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) of the 
U.S. Government and by the Canadian regulatory authorities. These 
limits are part of comprehensive guidelines and establish permitted levels 
of RF energy for the general population. The guidelines are based on 
standards that were developed by independent scientific organizations 
through periodic and thorough evaluation of scientific studies. The 
standards include a substantial safety margin designed to assure the 
safety of all persons, regardless of age or health.

The exposure standard for wireless mobile phones employs a unit of 
measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR 
limit set by the FCC and by the Canadian regulatory authorities is  
1.6 W/kg.1 Tests for SAR are conducted using standard operating 
positions accepted by the FCC and by Industry Canada with the phone 
transmitting at its highest certified power level in all tested frequency 
bands. Although the SAR is determined at the highest certified power 
level, the actual SAR level of the phone while operating can be well below 
the maximum value. This is because the phone is designed to operate at 
multiple power levels so as to use only the power required to reach the 
network. In general, the closer you are to a wireless base station, the 
lower the power output.

Before a phone model is available for sale to the public in the U.S. and 
Canada, it must be tested and certified to the FCC and Industry Canada 
that it does not exceed the limit established by each government for safe 
exposure. The tests are performed in positions and locations (e.g., at the 
ear and worn on the body) reported to the FCC and available for review 
by Industry Canada. The highest SAR value for this model phone when 
85



8

 

tested for use at the ear is 1.55 W/kg, and when worn on the body, as 
described in this user guide, is 1.48 W/kg. (Body-worn measurements 
differ among phone models, depending upon available accessories and 
regulatory requirements).2

While there may be differences between the SAR levels of various 
phones and at various positions, they all meet the governmental 
requirements for safe exposure. Please note that improvements to this 
product model could cause differences in the SAR value for later 
products; in all cases, products are designed to be within the guidelines.

Additional information on Specific Absorption Rates (SAR) can be found 
on the Cellular Telecommunications & Internet Association (CTIA) Web 
site:

http://www.phonefacts.net 

or the Canadian Wireless Telecommunications Association (CWTA) Web 
site:

http://www.cwta.ca 
1. In the United States and Canada, the SAR limit for mobile phones used by 

the public is 1.6 watts/kg (W/kg) averaged over one gram of tissue. The 
standard incorporates a substantial margin of safety to give additional 
protection for the public and to account for any variations in measurements.

2. The SAR information includes the Motorola testing protocol, assessment 
procedure, and measurement uncertainty range for this product.
6



 

Index

A

accessories  8, 43, 65
Advanced Voice Dialing  71
AGPS service indicator  28
alarm clock  82
alert

defined  42, 47
downloading  66
setting  43, 47
turning off  13, 15, 55

animation
downloading  66
screen saver  50
viewing  84
wallpaper  49

answering a call  14, 48
application, locking and 

unlocking  83
automatic location 

information
sending  52

automatic redial  54

B

backlight  51
battery

charging  11

extending battery life  10, 
50, 51, 53

installing  8
level indicator  28

browser. See micro-browser

C

calculator  83
call

adding digits after phone 
number  58

Advanced Voice Dialing  
71

alert, setting  43, 47
alert, turning off  13, 15, 

55
answer options  48
answering  14
deleting  57
dialed calls list  57
dialing  14
emergency number  55
ending  14, 15
external speakerphone  

80
handsfree speaker  41
making  14
received calls list  57
87



8

 

receiving  14
recent calls  57
storing  57
timers  79
unanswered call  43, 58

Call Failed, Number Busy 
message  54

camera
taking a photo  2, 17

capitalization, changing  34
car kit  79
character chart  36
codes

changing  44
default  13, 14, 44, 45, 46
forgetting  46

Contacts
1-touch dial  60
attaching 2 numbers  58, 

60
deleting an entry  69
dialing a number  67
editing an entry  69
entry category  68
group mailing list  67
primary number, setting  

69
ringer ID  68, 75
sorting entries  69
speed dial number  60
storing an entry  67
voice dialing  68

contrast, display  51
customizing the menu  76

D

data call  81
timers  79
volume meters  79

datebook  82
deleting a call  57
dialed calls list  57
dialing a number  14
digit dialing  68
display

backlight  51
contrast  51
greeting  76
language  77
personalizing  76

distinctive ringer alert  75
drafts folder  22, 67
DTMF tones

activating  78
sending  78

E

earpiece volume  13
email

draft  22
emergency number  55
end key  14, 15
ending a call  14, 15
8



 

Enter Unlock Code 
message  45, 46

external display  42

F

fax call  81
5-way navigation key  28
flip

external display  42
open to answer  15, 48
screen saver  50

G

greeting  76

H

handsfree speaker  41
handsfree use  79
headset

accessory, using  79
using with external 

display  43
home screen  26

I

indicators
AGPS service  28
battery level  28
loud ring alert  28
message  27

message waiting  23
missed call  58
ring alert  28
roam  27
signal strength  27
silent alert  28
soft ring alert  28
text case  34
text entry method  28, 34
vibrate alert  28
vibrate and ring alert  28
voicemail message  28, 

62
iTAP software  37

K

key
end  14, 15
5-way navigation  28
left soft key  26
menu  30
power  12
right soft key  26
send  14, 15, 57
volume control  13

keypad
answering calls  48
volume, setting  75

L

language, setting  77
89



9

 

left soft key
functions  26

location, sending to network  
52

lock
application  83
phone  44

Low Battery message  28

M

making a call  14
master clear  77
master reset  77
menu

entering text  32
icons, converting to text  

76
icons, showing or hiding  

76
language, setting  77
lists  30
navigating  29
personalizing  76
rearranging features  76
scroll  77
using features  30
view, changing  76
wrap around  77

menu key  30
message

alerts  75

drafts  67
erase  67
MMS template  66
MMS, defined  19
multimedia message  65
outbox  66
quick text  66
reading  66
receiving  3
reminders, turning on/off  

75
status  66
text  3, 65, 66

message indicator  27
message waiting indicator  

23
micro-browser

browser setup  84
using  84
Web sessions  84

missed call indicator  58
Missed Calls message  43, 

59
MMS. See message
multimedia message

receiving  23
sending  19, 65

multimedia messaging 
service. See 
message

my telephone number  16, 
47, 64
0



 

N

network settings  81
notepad  59
number

storing your number  47
viewing your number  16, 

64
numbers, entering  39

O

open to answer  48
optional accessory, defined  

8
optional feature, defined  8
outbox  66

P

passwords. See codes
phone

alert, setting  43, 47
alert, turning off  13, 15, 

55
answer options  48
automatic location 

information  52
clear stored information  

77
codes  44
flip  15
keypad, answering calls  

48

language, setting  77
location  52
locking  44
network settings  81
reset all options  77
security code  44
unlock code  44
unlocking  13, 44, 45, 46

phone number
adding digits after  58
attaching 2 numbers  58, 

60
redialing  54
storing in Contacts  67
storing your number  47
viewing your number  16, 

64
photo

downloading  66
sending  2, 17
taking  2, 17

picture
downloading  66
screen saver  50
viewing  84
wallpaper  49

power key  12
predictive text entry  37
primary text entry method  

33
91



9

 

Q

quick text  66

R

received calls list  57
recent calls  57
redial

automatic redial  54
busy number  54

reminders
turning on/off  75

right soft key
functions  26

ring alert
setting  15, 43, 47
turning off  13, 15, 55

ring alert indicators  28
ring tone

downloading  66
managing  84

ringer ID
setting  68
turning on/off  75

ringer volume, setting  13, 
75

roam indicator  27

S

screen saver  50
scroll, menu  77

secondary text entry 
method  33

security code
changing  44
default  44
forgetting  46

send key  14, 15, 57
shortcuts  64, 77
signal strength indicator  27
silent alert indicator  28
silent alert, setting  43, 47
silent ring alert, setting  15
soft keys

functions  26
sound

downloading  66
managing  84

Speaker On message  42
speakerphone

automatic answer  80
speakerphone, external

activating  80
speed dial  60
standby time, increasing  

50, 51
storing a call  57
symbol chart  40
symbols, entering  40

T

tap method text entry  34
2



 

telephone number
storing your number  47
viewing your number  16, 

64
text  34

character chart  36
entering  32
entry method, selecting  

33
entry method, setup  33
iTAP software predictive 

text entry  37
numeric method  39
symbol chart  40
symbol method  40
tap method  34

text case indicator  34
text entry method

selecting  33
setup  33

text entry method indicator  
28, 34

timers  79
travel charger  11
TTY device  65

U

unlock
application  83
phone  44

unlock code
bypassing  46
changing  44
default  13, 14, 44, 45, 46
entering  13, 45
forgetting  46

V

vibrate alert
setting  43, 47
turning off  13, 15, 55

vObject, defined  23
voice dial  80
voice dialing  68

Advanced Voice Dialing  
71

voice key
digit dialing  68
voice dialing  68

voice record  83
voicemail  61
voicemail message indicator  

28, 62
volume

earpiece  13
keypad  75
ringer  13, 75

volume keys  13

W

wallpaper  49
93



9

 

Web pages  84
Web sessions  84

U.S. patent Re. 34,976 
4





motorola.com


	Getting Started
	About This Guide
	Installing the Battery
	Battery Use
	Charging the Battery
	Removing a Flip Cover
	Attaching a Flip Cover
	Turning On Your Phone
	Adjusting Volume
	Making a Call
	Answering a Call
	Changing the Call Alert
	Viewing Your Phone Number

	Highlight Features
	Taking and Sending a Photo
	Sending a Multimedia Message
	Receiving a Multimedia Message
	TTY Operation

	Learning to Use Your Phone
	Using the Display
	Using the 5Way Navigation Key
	Using Menus
	Entering Text
	Using the Handsfree Speaker
	Using the External Display
	Changing a Code, PIN, or Password
	Locking and Unlocking Your Phone
	If You Forget a Code, PIN, or Password

	Setting Up Your Phone
	Storing Your Name and Phone Number
	Setting an Alert Style
	Setting Answer Options
	Setting a Wallpaper Image
	Setting a Screen Saver Image
	Setting Display Contrast
	Adjusting the Backlight
	Hiding or Showing Location Information
	Conserving Battery Power

	Calling Features
	Changing the Active Line
	Redialing a Number
	Using Automatic Redial
	Turning Off a Call Alert
	Calling an Emergency Number
	Using AGPS During an Emergency Call
	Viewing Recent Calls
	Returning an Unanswered Call
	Using the Notepad
	Attaching a Number
	Calling with Speed Dial
	Calling with 1Touch Dial
	Using Voicemail

	Phone Features
	Main Menu
	Calling Features
	Messages
	Contacts
	Personalizing Features
	Menu Features
	Dialing Features
	Call Monitoring
	Handsfree Features
	Data and Fax Calls
	Network Features
	Personal Organizer Features
	Security
	News and Entertainment

	Specific Absorption Rate Data
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /3GICON
    /3GICON10
    /3GICON2
    /3GICON3
    /3GICON6
    /3GICON9
    /A630
    /A840
    /A845
    /A860
    /A860Icon
    /a920_MPS
    /A920_R
    /A920_R-Italic
    /a920_S
    /A925
    /ACaslon-Italic
    /ACaslon-Regular
    /ACaslon-Semibold
    /ACaslon-SemiboldItalic
    /AdobePiStd
    /AdobeSansMM
    /AdobeSerifMM
    /Adore64
    /Advisor
    /AGaramond-Bold
    /AGaramond-BoldItalic
    /AGaramond-Italic
    /AGaramond-Regular
    /AharoniBold
    /Americana
    /Americana-ExtraBold
    /AngsanaNew
    /AngsanaNew-Bold
    /AngsanaNew-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaNew-Italic
    /AngsanaUPC
    /AngsanaUPC-Bold
    /AngsanaUPC-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaUPC-Italic
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /ArialCE
    /ArialCE-Bold
    /ArialCE-BoldItalic
    /ArialCE-Italic
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGarde-Book
    /AvantGarde-BookOblique
    /AvantGarde-Demi
    /AvantGarde-DemiOblique
    /Bann920
    /BarcodeThreeOfNine
    /Barmeno-Bold
    /Barmeno-ExtraBold
    /Barmeno-Medium
    /Barmeno-Regular
    /Barshort
    /Batang
    /Blackoak
    /BodoniCyrillicFAF
    /BodoniCyrillicFAF-Bold
    /BodoniCyrillicFAF-Italic
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /Bookman-Demi
    /Bookman-DemiItalic
    /Bookman-Light
    /Bookman-LightItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BrowalliaNew
    /BrowalliaNew-Bold
    /BrowalliaNew-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaNew-Italic
    /BrowalliaUPC
    /BrowalliaUPC-Bold
    /BrowalliaUPC-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaUPC-Italic
    /Btooth2
    /C150
    /C200
    /C210
    /C210Icn2
    /C210Icon2
    /C300
    /C300Icon
    /C300Icon2
    /C330
    /C332
    /C333C
    /C336
    /C341
    /C350
    /C357
    /C380
    /C39HrP24DhTt
    /C550
    /C650
    /C975
    /CaiHong
    /Camelot
    /Carta
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CLRICON
    /CLS
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CordiaNew
    /CordiaNew-Bold
    /CordiaNew-BoldItalic
    /CordiaNew-Italic
    /CordiaUPC
    /CordiaUPC-Bold
    /CordiaUPC-BoldItalic
    /CordiaUPC-Italic
    /CorporateCompressedRegularSWFTE
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /CourierStd
    /CourierStd-Bold
    /CourierStd-BoldOblique
    /CourierStd-Oblique
    /Cyrillic
    /CyrillicBold
    /CyrillicBold-Italic
    /CyrillicNormal-Italic
    /David-Bold
    /David-Reg
    /DavidTransparent
    /DilleniaUPC
    /DilleniaUPCBold
    /DilleniaUPCBoldItalic
    /DilleniaUPCItalic
    /DinarProportional7Latin
    /Dotmatrix-Bold
    /DotmatrixRegular
    /DualMode-Normal
    /E1000
    /E1KSTATUS
    /E310
    /E310LA
    /E360icon
    /E365
    /E380
    /E398
    /E399
    /ER-Architect1252
    /ERArchitect866
    /ERArchitectKOI-8
    /ER-Arial1252
    /ERArial866
    /ERArialKOI-8
    /ER-Kurier1252
    /ER-Kurier866
    /ERKurierKOI-8
    /ER-ThirdRoman1252
    /ERThirdRoman866
    /ERThirdRomanKOI-8
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EucrosiaUPC
    /EucrosiaUPCBold
    /EucrosiaUPCBoldItalic
    /EucrosiaUPCItalic
    /FixedMiriamTransparent
    /Formata-Italic
    /Formata-Medium
    /Formata-MediumItalic
    /Formata-Regular
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrankRuehl
    /FreesiaUPC
    /FreesiaUPCBold
    /FreesiaUPCBoldItalic
    /FreesiaUPCItalic
    /Frutiger-Black
    /Frutiger-BlackCn
    /Frutiger-BlackItalic
    /Frutiger-Bold
    /Frutiger-BoldCn
    /Frutiger-BoldItalic
    /Frutiger-Cn
    /Frutiger-ExtraBlackCn
    /Frutiger-Italic
    /Frutiger-Light
    /Frutiger-LightCn
    /Frutiger-LightItalic
    /Frutiger-Roman
    /Frutiger-UltraBlack
    /FunctionKeyFont
    /FZYTK--GBK1-0
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-BoldCondensed
    /Garamond-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-BookCondensed
    /Garamond-BookCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Garamond-LightCondensed
    /Garamond-LightCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-UltraCondensed
    /Garamond-UltraCondensedItalic
    /Garnet
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GlasnostDemiboldFAF
    /GlasnostExtraboldFAF
    /GlasnostLightFAF
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Happybold
    /Happyf12
    /Happyfont
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Black
    /Helvetica-BlackOblique
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Light
    /Helvetica-LightOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /HUM2
    /I55srkeypad
    /Icon15
    /Icon1e
    /Impact
    /IrisUPC
    /IrisUPCBold
    /IrisUPCBoldItalic
    /IrisUPCItalic
    /ITCSymbol
    /JasmineUPC
    /JasmineUPC-Bold
    /JasmineUPC-BoldItalic
    /JasmineUPC-Italic
    /Kaufmann
    /KodchiangUPC
    /KodchiangUPC-Bold
    /KodchiangUPC-BoldItalic
    /KodchiangUPC-Italic
    /Latha
    /LetterGothicMT
    /LetterGothicMT-Bold
    /LetterGothicMT-BoldOblique
    /LetterGothicMT-Oblique
    /LevenimMT
    /LevenimMTBold
    /LilyUPC
    /LilyUPCBold
    /LilyUPCBoldItalic
    /LilyUPCItalic
    /Lithos-Black
    /Lithos-Regular
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MAPphone
    /MDPhones
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Miriam
    /MiriamFixed
    /MiriamTransparent
    /ModullusKeypad
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /Motofont
    /MotorolaCodeKeysInverted
    /MotorolaDisplay
    /Motorola-LCDDisplay
    /MotorolaRegular
    /Motorola-Zap-Normal
    /MPx200Keypad
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MsvfvGaramondBasic
    /MurmanskFAF
    /MVBoli
    /MZ2-Barracuda
    /MZ3-Barracuda
    /MZ5-Barracuda
    /MZ8-Bar
    /Narkisim
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /OCR-AII
    /OCRBMT
    /OdessaScriptFAF
    /P280-2
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Palatino-Roman
    /PAN3CT
    /PAN3GSM
    /PantherKeypad
    /Parisian
    /ParkAvenue
    /Patagoniatext
    /Patagrafix
    /PCSUNI
    /Philippi
    /Philippi-Bold
    /Philippi-BoldOblique
    /Philippi-Oblique
    /PHX5
    /PHX6
    /PHX7Sprint
    /PHXPTT
    /PMingLiU
    /Poetica-SuppOrnaments
    /PragmaticaMG
    /PragmaticaMG-Bold
    /PragmaticaMG-BoldItalic
    /PragmaticaMG-Italic
    /PragmaticaPG
    /PragmaticaPG-Bold
    /PragmaticaPG-BoldItalic
    /PragmaticaPG-Italic
    /PTTIcons1
    /QuickTypeII
    /QuickTypeII-Bold
    /QuickTypeIICondensed
    /QuickTypeIICondensed-Bold
    /QuickTypeIICondensed-Italic
    /QuickTypeII-Italic
    /QuickTypeIIMono
    /QuickTypeIIPi
    /Raavi
    /RioToronto
    /Rod
    /RodTransparent
    /SAPPHIREBlack-Key
    /ScalaSans
    /ScalaSans-Bold
    /ScalaSans-BoldItalic
    /ScalaSans-Caps
    /ScalaSans-CapsItalic
    /ScalaSans-FiguresBold
    /ScalaSans-FiguresBoldItalic
    /ScalaSans-Italic
    /SharkV-Normal
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /ST7760SmartButt
    /STXihei
    /SvobodaFAF
    /SvobodaFAF-Bold
    /SvobodaFAF-BoldOblique
    /SvobodaFAF-Oblique
    /Sylfaen
    /Symbol
    /SynergyIcons
    /SYNICN10
    /SYNICN11
    /SYNICN12
    /SYNICN14
    /SYNICON5
    /SYNICON6
    /SYNICON7
    /SYNICON8
    /SYNICON9
    /T190Icons
    /T190Keys
    /T191Icons
    /T191Key
    /T280i
    /T300p
    /T300pICN
    /T300pIcons
    /T6200
    /T720
    /T720ICN
    /T720ICN2
    /T725
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Talon3
    /TalonIcon3
    /TAR3
    /TAR3Sprint
    /TarponKeypad
    /TDMADualMode
    /TDMALeadKey
    /Techpubskeycap-Regular
    /Tekton
    /Tekton-Bold
    /TeraSpecial
    /Thai
    /Thelvetica
    /ThelveticaBold
    /ThelveticaOblique
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trajan-Bold
    /TransSlavic
    /TransSlavic-Bold
    /TransSlavic-BoldItalic
    /TransSlavicChan
    /TransSlavicGara
    /TransSlavicGara-Bold
    /TransSlavicGara-BoldItalic
    /TransSlavicGara-Italic
    /TransSlavic-Italic
    /TransSlavicPala
    /TransSlavicPala-Bold
    /TransSlavicPala-BoldItalic
    /TransSlavicPala-Italic
    /TransSlavicSans
    /TransSlavicSans-Bold
    /TransSlavicSans-BoldObliq
    /TransSlavicSans-Oblique
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TurkishLS
    /TurkishLS-Bold
    /TurkishLS-BoldItalic
    /TurkishLS-Italic
    /TurkishLSSans
    /TurkishLSSans-Bold
    /TurkishLSSans-BoldOblique
    /TurkishLSSansCon
    /TurkishLSSansCon-Bold
    /TurkishLSSansCon-Oblique
    /TurkishLSSans-Oblique
    /Univers
    /Univers-Black
    /Univers-BlackExt
    /Univers-BlackExtObl
    /Univers-BlackOblique
    /Univers-Bold
    /Univers-BoldExt
    /Univers-BoldExtObl
    /Univers-BoldOblique
    /Univers-Condensed
    /Univers-CondensedBold
    /Univers-CondensedBoldOblique
    /Univers-CondensedLight
    /Univers-CondensedLightOblique
    /Univers-CondensedOblique
    /Univers-Extended
    /Univers-ExtendedObl
    /Univers-ExtraBlack
    /Univers-ExtraBlackExt
    /Univers-ExtraBlackExtObl
    /Univers-ExtraBlackObl
    /Univers-Light
    /Univers-LightOblique
    /Univers-LightUltraCondensed
    /Univers-Oblique
    /Univers-ThinUltraCondensed
    /Univers-UltraCondensed
    /V150
    /V180
    /V220
    /V260
    /V290
    /V290Icon
    /V300
    /V3Icon
    /V3Razor
    /V400p
    /V400ptt1
    /V500
    /V600
    /V600ICN
    /V60COL
    /V60G
    /V65p
    /V66i
    /V710
    /V80
    /V810
    /V975
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VremyaFAF
    /VremyaFAF-Bold
    /VremyaFAF-BoldItalic
    /VremyaFAF-Italic
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WoodtypeOrnaments-Two
    /ZapfChancery-MediumItalic
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


